

No. 17-1618

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
BRIAN J. SUTHERLAND
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. MEW IV
BUCKLEY BEAL, LLP
600 Peachtree St., N.E.
Suite 3900
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 781-1100
bsutherland@buckleybeal.com
tmew@buckleybeal.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Gerald Lynn Bostock

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Presumptions about Expected Applications of Title VII in 1964 Cannot Trump the Text of the Statute Congress Enacted.....	2
II. The Employers Confuse the Court’s Deci- sions in Arguing that Title VII Permits Sexual Orientation Discrimination.....	5
A. Sexual Orientation Discrimination is “But For” Sex Discrimination.....	5
B. Sexual Orientation Discrimination is Associational Discrimination	9
C. “Equal Application” is not a Defense to Sex Stereotyping	11
III. The Statutory History Requires Expan- sive Interpretation of Title VII to Include Sexual Orientation Discrimination.....	12
IV. The Employers’ Efforts to Resist the Stat- utory History are Meritless	15
A. The Court’s Cases do not Support Draw- ing a Conclusion From Subsequent Un- enacted Legislative History.....	16
B. Congress did not Ratify Lower Court Decisions Regarding Sexual Orienta- tion Discrimination	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Later Different Statutes Cannot Control the Meaning of Title VII	21
V. The Court Should Ignore the Employers' Parade of Horribles.....	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	22
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Svcs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	22
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corporation</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	13, 17
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	16
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't. of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>DeSantis v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	21
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	7
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	16
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	22
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	21
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	23
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	16
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. TEVA Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. et al.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	18, 19
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	8
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947)	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	21
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)...	3, 23
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	1, 9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nevada Dep't. of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Svcs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	1, 4
<i>Pennington v. Coxe</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 33 (1804)	1
<i>Pension Ben Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	13, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't. of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	4
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1969), <i>rev'd</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	6, 8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	10
<i>Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	17, 21
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	17
<i>Texas Dep't. of Hous. and Comm. Affairs v. In- clusive Cmty's. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	22
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	16
<i>Whitman v. Amer. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	4
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards and Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	17

FEDERAL STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e).....	23
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1075	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2).....	19
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, 35 U.S.C. § 102(a)(1).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Brief of the States of Illinois, New York, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, Hawai'i, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, Virginia, and Washington, and the District of Columbia as Amici Curiae in Support of the Employees24

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance in No. 17-1618 and Reversal in No. 17-1623*passim*

Brief of 206 Businesses as Amici Curiae in Support of the Employees24

Brief of American Psychological Association, American Psychiatric Association, American Association for Marriage and Family Therapy, Georgia Psychological Association, and New York State Psychological Association as Amici Curiae in Support of the Employees24

Brief of Anti-Discrimination Scholars as Amici Curiae in Support of the Employees11

Brief of Employment Discrimination Law Scholars as Amici Curiae in Support of the Employees11

Brief of Georgia Equality as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Employees.....24

Brief of Historians as Amici Curiae in Support of the Employees20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Employees	6
Brief of Local Governments and Mayors as Amici Curiae in Support of the Employees.....	24
Brief of Amici Curiae Modern Military Association of America and Transgender American Veterans Association in Support of Employees	24
Brief of Walter Dellinger, Karen Dunn, Neal Katyal, Theodore B. Olson, and Seth Waxman as Amici Curiae in Support of the Employees	6
Brief of Petitioner Altitude Express, Inc.....	<i>passim</i>
Brief of Respondent Clayton County, Georgia	<i>passim</i>
